
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 3 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, EpsomTown Hall 
 

Link for public online access to this meeting: 
 

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4262610189583324940  
Webinar ID: 360-947-395 

 
Telephone (listen-only): +44 330 221 9914, Telephone Access code: 864-530-156  

 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set 
out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor David Reeve (Chair) 
Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Steve Bridger 
Councillor Monica Coleman 
Councillor Neil Dallen 
 

Councillor Chris Frost 
Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Julie Morris 
Councillor Phil Neale 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge 
 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel:  01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4262610189583324940


 

 
 



 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to 
observe live on the internet 

T
[...]
 the public 
who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
which may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda. 

All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement. 

The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted. 

To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000.  

Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 17 February 2022. 

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 28 February 2022. 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTION TIME   
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 2 December 2021 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them. 
 

4. AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2020-2021  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 
 

The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) has two purposes; to monitor progress 
towards new Local Development Documents and to monitor the effectiveness of 
key policies set out in Local Development Documents.  

The AMR is a factual report and is part of the evidence base to inform plan-
making. 
 

5. SURREY PLACE AMBITION CONSULTATION  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
 

Surrey County Council is seeking responses to its draft Surrey 2050 Place 
Ambition Strategy, and Implementation Framework by 4 March 2022. 

The consultation response supports the high-level principles but raises concern 
over the identification of Epsom as part of the Strategic Opportunity Area 6, 
because the consequences of this and how it relates to our own local strategy 
for growth and meeting local housing requirements is unclear. 
 

 
 



 
 

15 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held at the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 2 December 2021 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Monica Coleman, Neil Dallen, Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Julie Morris, 
Phil Neale and Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent:    
 
Officers present: Viv Evans (Interim Head of Place), John Cheston (Planning Policy 
Manager), Susie Legg (Policy Planner) and Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

27 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The following Declarations were made by Councillors in relation to items on the 
Agenda: 

Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/2021 

Councillor Phil Neale, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency, Councillor Phil Neale declared that he is in the middle of a project 
which is CIL funded. 
 

29 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 11 November 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

30 INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2020/2021  

The Committee received a report relating to the Council’s Infrastructure Funding 
Statement (IFS) which is required under the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations. It contains information on Community Infrastructure Levy monies 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 2 December 
2021 

16 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

and Section 106 agreements along with an ‘infrastructure list’ setting out the 
infrastructure projects or types which the Council intends to fund wholly or partly 
by the levy. The IFS relating to the financial year 2020/2021 must be published 
on the Council’s website by 31 December 2021. 

Having considered the report, the Committee resolved unanimously to: 

(1) Note and approve the content of the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
(2020/2021) set out at Appendix 1 for publication by 31 December 
2021. 

(2) Agree that if it appears that any of the figures in the Infrastructure 
Funding Statement as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, need to be 
amended, that the Head of Place in consultation with the Chairman, 
effect these amendments prior to publication. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR) 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
3 March 2022  

 

AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2020-2021 

 

Head of Service: Victoria Potts, Head of Place 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision? (yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1: Authority Monitoring Report 

2020/2021 

 

Summary 

The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) has two purposes; to monitor progress towards 

new Local Development Documents and to monitor the effectiveness of key policies 

set out in Local Development Documents.  

The AMR is a factual report and is part of the evidence base to inform plan-making. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the contents of the Authority Monitoring Report (Appendix 1) 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) (formerly known as the Annual 
Monitoring Report) is prepared for each financial year (April – March). The 
latest AMR covers the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 and is 
contained in Appendix 1.  

1.2 Local planning authorities are required by law to prepare and publish an 
AMR at least annually. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Authority Monitoring Report contributes to the suite of documents that 
comprise and support the Development Plan for Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council. The purpose of the AMR is to review the progress of 
plan-making and the effectiveness of key Local Plan policies. 

2.2 This is the first year in which Epsom and Ewell Borough Council has 
published this document as the ‘Authority Monitoring Report’. In previous 
years it has been published as the ‘Annual Monitoring Report’. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
3 March 2022  

 
2.3 Although the role of the AMR is to monitor adopted Local Plan policies, 

housing supply is a fundamental aspect of monitoring and where a Local 
Plan is considered out of date the national standard method for calculating 
housing requirements applies. This monitoring is reported through the 
calculation of a five-year housing land supply statement and the national 
Housing Delivery test. This AMR acknowledges these two assessments 
and the outcomes for Epsom and Ewell borough. 

2.4 For the purposes of this AMR, the approach taken is to meet our statutory 
responsibilities which are set out in the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Development) (England) Regulations 2012. The reasons for taking this 
approach are: 

 due to the age of the existing Local Plan (pre NPPF) the weight 
associated with the adopted policies is dependent on level of general 
conformity with the NPPF 

 as set out in paragraph 4.9 of this AMR the Council failed the 
Housing Delivery test in the reporting year, resulting in the NPPF’s 
presumption in favour of sustainable development applying 

 the effectiveness of the adopted planning policies as a result of the 
above two points is restricted and therefore reporting on their 
effectiveness is immaterial. 

 

2.5 One of the purposes for monitoring your adopted Local Plan policies is to 
flag when policies are being ineffective and when a review may be 
necessary. The Council has already acknowledged the need for a new up 
to date Local Plan and preparation is underway. Until the new Local Plan 
is adopted, we will seek to meet our statutory responsibilities in preparing 
the AMR and will produce a detailed AMR once up to date policies are 
adopted. 

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 As Local Planning Authority we are required by government to 
produce an Authority Monitoring Report, reporting on the 
performance and delivery of the Local Plan.  

3.1.2 It should be noted that during the AMR reporting period the Council 
could not demonstrate a five-year housing land supply and had 
failed the Housing Delivery Test. This is significant in terms of 
monitoring the effectiveness of Local Plan policies because it 
meant that the NPPF’s presumption in favour of sustainable 
development applied during the reporting period. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
3 March 2022  

 
3.2.1 None arising from this report 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 None arising from this report 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None arising from this report 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None arising from this report 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 None arising from the contents of this report 

4.2 Section 151 Officer
[...]
........................................................................................................ 9 

7.0 Duty to Co-Operate .................................................................................................................................................................... 9 

8.0 Appendix A – Five-year housing land supply ............................................................................................................................ 10 

9.0 Appendix B – Location of housing completions ........................................................................................................................ 11 

 
                                             

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



4 

 

1.0 Introduction  

 This Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) covers the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021 for the borough of Epsom and Ewell.  

 For the purposes of this AMR, the approach taken is to meet our statutory responsibilities which are set out in the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2012. The reasons for taking this approach are: 

  due to the age of the existing Local Plan (pre NPPF) the weight associated with the adopted policies is dependent on level of general 
conformity with the NPPF 

 as set out in paragraph 4.9 of this AMR the Council failed the Housing Delivery test in the reporting year, resulting in the NPPF’s 
presumption in favour of sustainable development applying 

 the effectiveness of the adopted planning policies as a result of the above two points is restricted and therefore reporting on their 
effectiveness is immaterial. 

 One of the purposes for monitoring your adopted Local Plan policies is to flag when policies are being ineffective and when a review may 
be necessary. The Council has already acknowledged the need for a new up to date Local Plan and preparation is underway. Until the 
new Local Plan is adopted, we will seek to meet our statutory respon
[...]
s to participate in a number of Surrey-wide initiatives that contribute, at the strategic level, to the local plan 
making process. This work has included work with a variety of Surrey-wide bodies that include Surrey Leaders; Surrey Chief Executives; 
Surrey Futures; Surrey Planning Officers Association and the Surrey Planning Work Group – the latter being fully focused upon local plan 
making.  

 

  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1

https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/residents/planning/planning-policy/community-infrastructure-levy-cil-guidance/annual-report
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/EEBC-MVDC%20SOCG.pdf
https://www.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/sites/default/files/EEBC-MVDC%20SOCG.pdf


10 

 

8.0 Appendix A – Five-year housing land supply 

 

Components 
No. homes 
small sites 

(1-4) 

No. 
homes 
large 
sites 
(5+) 

Completions (from start of Plan (1 April 2021) 30 27 

Initial Site Works Commenced (Since 1 Apr 2021) 0* 0 

Allocations (No permission) * 0 0 

Outline Permission 0 0 

Permission not started 82 136 

Resolution to Grant 0 0 

Under construction since 1 Apr 2021 23 128 

Small sites lapse rate (-10%) -13.5  

Windfall (27 p/a) years 4 & 5 54 

Total 466.5 (476) 

 
 

Component Step Calculation Number 

(a) 
Housing Requirement from five-
year supply base date – (1st April 
2021- 31 March 2026)  

579 dpa x 5 2895 

(b) Add 20% buffer A x 1.20 3474 

(c) Annual target B/5 years 695 

(d) Deliverable supply within 5 years 

Includes 10% 
deduction of small 
site commitments 
and windfall of 
27dpa for years 4 
and 5 

476 

(e) Land Supply D/C 0.68 

(f) Deficit / Surplus D-B -2,998 

 
 
  

Page 20

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



11 

 

9.0 Appendix B – Location of housing completions 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



12 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
(Date of Meeting)  

 

SURREY PLACE AMBITION CONSULTATION 

 

Head of Service: Victoria Potts, Head of Place Development 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1 – Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council’s response 

 

Summary 

Surrey County Council is seeking responses to its draft Surrey 2050 Place Ambition 
Strategy, and Implementation Framework by 4 March 2022. 

The consultation response supports the high-level principles but raises concern over the 
identification of Epsom as part of the Strategic Opportunity Area 6, because the 
consequences of this and how it relates to our own local strategy for growth and meeting 
local housing requirements is unclear. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the contents of the Surrey Place Ambition and agree the consultation 
response at Appendix 1. 

(2) Approve delegated authority to the Head of Place Development and Chair of 
Licensing Planning Policy Committee to finalise and submit the Council’s 
response to Surrey County Council. 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To ensure that Members are informed about the contents of the Surrey 
2050 Place Ambition and agree the council’s response to this. 

2 Background 

2.1 Surrey County Council working in partnership with Surrey districts and 
boroughs and other key stakeholders have published the Surrey 2050 
Place Ambition for stakeholder consultation until 4 March 2022. Members 
are requested to note the contents of the document together with our draft 
response which will be submitted to the County Council.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
(Date of Meeting)  

 
2.2 The preparation of the Surrey 2050 Place Ambition has evolved over time 

with input from Surrey districts and boroughs. The Surrey 2050 Place 
Ambition sets out what Surrey’s strategic partners want to collectively 
achieve over the next 30 years in terms of good growth. By working 
collaboratively and in partnership, there is the likely prospect to achieve 
[...]
 Corridor occupies 
a strategic location between Heathrow and Gatwick. 

2.7 The key challenges identified for this SOA in the implementation plan are: 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee  
(Date of Meeting)  

 

 Congestion around J9 of M25 and on surrounding roads  

 Delay to Crossrail 2  

 Impact of permitted development rights  

 Town centre accessibility and connectivity issues  

 Unknown impact of Covid-19 on the commercial market  

 Insufficient start up and grow on space 

2.8 Key actions identified for this SOA are:  

 Collaborative work with National Highways to address highway issues 

at M25 J9 and surrounding roads such as the A243 and A24.  

 Delivery of Crossrail 2 to improve service frequency, speed and 

capacity into central London and delays to this scheme will have an 

impact on the potential of the SOA.  

 In a shift away from car dominated centres, creation of segregated 

cycling and walking routes as well as bus connectivity linking 

employment and education areas,  

 Support for 20- minute neighbourhoods responding to changing 

working practices and demands on local centres.  

 Retention of key strategic employment areas. However, it is 

recognised that some renewal of employment areas will be required. 

The full impact of Covid-19 on the commercial market remains to be 

seen.  

 Support for the creation of an enterprise centre/ zone suitable for the 

creation and growth of creative and technology-based businesses in 

conjunction with partners such as UCA and Northeast Surrey College 

of Technology (NESCOT).  

2.9 Priority Outcomes for this SOA are: 

 Support the regeneration, economic potential, and competitiveness of 

the SOA  

 Increased active travel options which will help address challenges 

around climate change and support health and wellbeing  

 Increase in renewable and low carbon energy supply and improved 

digital connectivity. 
 

Delivering the Surrey 20
[...]
 The Surrey 2050 Place Ambition has been developed in 

partnership with Surrey districts and boroughs and other key stakeholders 
as part of the Surrey Future’s Partnership. 

7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None 

Other papers: 

 Surrey Place Ambition Consultation - draft for consultation 

 Surrey Place Ambition Implementation Framework - draft for 
consultation 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

https://www.surreysays.co.uk/environment-and-infrastructure/placeambition/supporting_documents/Surrey%20Place%20Ambition%20Version%202%20%20Draft%20for%20Consultation.pdf
https://www.surreysays.co.uk/environment-and-infrastructure/placeambition/supporting_documents/Surrey%20Place%20Ambition%20Implementation%20Framework%20%20Draft%20for%20Consultation.pdf
https://www.surreysays.co.uk/environment-and-infrastructure/placeambition/supporting_documents/Surrey%20Place%20Ambition%20Implementation%20Framework%20%20Draft%20for%20Consultation.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Appendix 1 – Draft Epsom and Ewell Borough Council’s response to Surrey Place 
Ambition Consultation. 
 
Dear Surrey County Council 
 
Thank you for giving Epsom and Ewell Borough Council the opportunity to comment 
on the draft Surrey 2050 Place Ambition Strategy and Implementation Framework.  
 
The Surrey 2050 Place Ambition provides a strategic framework for an integrated 
approach to facilitating good growth across Surrey that will be aligned to 
infrastructure provision and underpinned by an effective partnership working. This is 
consistent with the objectives of the Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Four Year 
Plan and is therefore supported.  
 
The key principles, challenges and actions identified for Strategic Opportunity Area 6 
are supported, in particular the references to supporting the creative industries and 
employment opportunities as well as the 20-minute neighbourhood principles which 
align
[...]
Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Authority Monitoring Report 2020-2021
	Annual Monitoring report 2020-2021 Appendix 1

	5 Surrey Place Ambition consultation
	Surrey Place Ambition consultation Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

17 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

held on 3 March 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor David Reeve (Chair); Councillor Steven McCormick (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Neil Dallen, Chris Frost, Liz Frost (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
Phil Neale), Rob Geleit, Julie Morris and Clive Woodbridge 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent: Councillor Monica Coleman and Councillor Phil Neale  
 
Officers present: Victoria Potts (Head of Place Development) and Tim Richardson 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
 

   
 
 

31 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were received from members of the public. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in items on the Agenda. 
 

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee held on 2 December 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

34 AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2020-2021  

The Committee received a report presenting the Authority Monitoring Report 
2020-2021. The Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) has two purposes; to monitor 
progress towards new Local Development Documents and to monitor the 
effectiveness of key policies set out in Local Development Documents.  

The following matters were considered: 

a) Correction to Table 4, page 16 of the agenda pack. The Committee 
noted the following corrections to the data contained in Table 4 of the 
AMR, on page 16 of the agenda document pack. 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 3 March 2022 18 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Total CS Target was corrected to read: 2,534 

Total Overall Deficit/surplus was corrected to read: 27.9% 

b) Affordable housing. The Committee noted the percentage of affordable 
housing completed as detailed in table 5 of the AMR, on page 17 of the 
agenda document pack. The Committee noted that government legislative 
changes had reduced the Council’s ability to demand affordable housing 
provision in developments of 10 dwellings or less and had affected the 
issue of viability. The Head of Place Development informed the 
Committee that through the Local Plan and by reviewing the impact of 
Council policies on viability, the Council could seek to address this against 
other priorities.  

c) Affordable housing contributions on schemes under 10 dwellings. 
Following a question from a Member of the Committee with reference to 
Elmbridge Borough Council, the Head of Place Development informed the 
Committee that some authorities had existing adopted local plan 
documents which sought affordable housing contributions on schemes 
under 10 dwellings, but were not able to implement such a policy following 
legislative change. The Head of Place Development would look into 
whether Elmbridge Borough Council had been able to implement its policy 
following the meeting. 

d) Use of Section 106 affordable housing funds. Following a question 
from a Member, the Committee was informed that the Council had an 
Officer Working Group which was looking at how S106 funds could be 
used to provide affordable housing and also address issues of 
homelessness. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the contents of the Authority Monitoring Report (Appendix 1 to 
the report). 

 

 
35 SURREY PLACE AMBITION CONSULTATION  

The Committee received a report presenting the Council’s response to the  
Surrey Place Ambition consultation. Surrey County Council was seeking 
responses to its draft Surrey 2050 Place Ambition Strategy, and Implementation 
Framework by 4 March 2022. 

The consultation response supported the high-level principles but raised concern 
over the identification of Epsom as part of the Strategic Opportunity Area 6, 
because of the consequences of this and how it relates to the Borough Council’s 
local strategy for growth and meeting local housing requirements. 

The following matters were considered: 



 
 

Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 3 March 2022 19 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

a) Proposed amendment to list of Primary Centres. Members of the 
Committee considered that the list of Primary centres detailed in 
paragraph 4.9 of the Surrey Place Ambition should be amended from 
“Epsom” to “Epsom, Ewell and Stoneleigh”. 

b) Amendments to draft consultation response. The Committee 
considered the following amendments to the draft consultation response: 

a. That the word “Epsom” in the final paragraph of the draft 
consultation response should be amended to read “Epsom and 
Ewell. 

b. That greater emphasis be given to 20-minute neighbourhoods and 
retention of key strategic employment areas within the consultation 
response. 

c. That paragraph 3 of the consultation response should make 
reference to Southern Railways, in addition to the existing 
reference to Southwest Rail. 

d. That the consultation response should make reference to improving 
air quality as a Priority Area for the Strategic Opportunity Area. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the contents of the Surrey Place Ambition and agree the 
consultation response at Appendix 1 to the report. 

(2) Approve delegated authority to the Head of Place Development and 
Chair of Licensing Planning Policy Committee to finalise and submit 
the Council’s response to Surrey County Council. 

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR) 


